
RE C fE ~V ED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR I) 2 2004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILUNO~S
PoIIut~onContro’ BoardCOOPEROIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,
V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chioago,IL 60601

)
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE

PCBNo. 04-
(LUST Appeal— Ninety DayExtension)

Mark Owens,ProjectManager
UnitedScienceIndustries
P.O.Box 360
6295 EastIllinois Highway 15
Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control BoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Assi~stantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
.Dated:March31, 2004



CLERK’S OFF(~’E~

APR 022004

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ~TI~TEOF ILLINOIS
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS n rol BO~rçj

COOPEROIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.04- /1
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )
REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION

OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES theRespondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard (“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto June29, 2004, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom February25, 2004, the dateof serviceof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In

supportthereof,theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On February24, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto thePetitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnMarch 3, 2004, thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby whichto file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

.thattheBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninety days. ThePetitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedon February25, 2004. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor ahearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:March31, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

FEB 2 4 2004

Re: LPC #0250105008-- ClayCounty
FloralCooperOil Company
624 EastNorth
LUST Incident#890185
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Cooper:

FEb ~~ PEC’D

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom May 1, 2003 to August 31, 2003. Theamountrequestedwas
$6,120.60.

Thedeductibleamountfor this claim is $10,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedApril 29, 2003. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot being
reimbursedfrom this requestandthe reasonsthesecostsare not beingreimbursed.

On October9, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor thisclaim. As a
resultoftheAgency’sreviewof thisclaim, a voucherfor $2,040.20will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeen/aresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto the aboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g)andSection40 of theAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodof time not to exceed90 daysby written noticefrom the
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owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthatincludesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,mustbe sentto theIllinois
EPAassoonaspossible. -

For informationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have anyquestions,pleasecontact Diana Gobelman of my staff at 217/782-6762.

QEO:DLG:mls\0431 64.doc

Attachment

E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

cc: United ScienceIndustries



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #0250105008-- Clay County
FloralCooperOil Company
624EastNorth
LUST IncidentNo. 890185
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

1. $4,080.40,deductionfor an apportionmentofcosts. Illinois EPAhasdeterminedthat
anapportionmentof 1/3 eligibleand2/3 ineligible is appropriatefor this facility. This
is baseduponthefact that thetank(s)that leakedin 1986 is unknownandproduct
loss/gainoccurredin all threetanks,thusall threetanksareassumedto be haveleaked.
Oneofthesethreetankshada releasein 1989whenthepipingbrokeduringtank
relining. Therefore,eligible costsshallbe 3 3.33%ofthetotal costs.

DLG:mls\0431 65.doc



DM&on of Legal Counsel

P.O. Box 360
6295 East Illinois Highway 15
Woodlawn, Illinois 62898-0360

March 3, 2004

MARg52OO’~

Environmental Protection

Agency
Phone: (618) 735-2411

Fax: (618) 735-2907
E-Mail: unitedscience@unitedscience.com

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, IL 62792-9276

Re: LPC# 0250105008--Clay Co.
Flora/Cooper Oil Company
624 East North
LUST Incident No. 890185
ATTN: John Kim

Dear Mr. Kim:

United Science Industries, Inc. (USI), on behalf of our
requesting a 90-day extension to the 35-day appeal
IEPA correspondence included.

client, William Cooper, is
period in regards to the

I appreciate your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this matter please contact me at (618) 735-
2411 ext. 175.

Sincerely yours,

UNITED SCIENCE INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNITED ‘SCIENCE INDUSTRIES

Mark Owens
Project Manager

Enclosures

MO:bg



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on March 31, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNiNETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrectcopiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopes‘in a U.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Mark Owens,ProjectManager
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard , UnitedScienceIndustries
JamesR. ThompsonCenter P.O. Box 360
100WestRandolphStreet 6295EastIllinois Highway15
Suite 11-500 Woodlawn,IL 62898-0360
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


